RESOLUTION NO. 306

AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 459 FOR 2005 REGARDING DRUG AND ALCOHOL ABUSE PREVENTION AND TREATMENT SERVICES FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES AND AMENDING THE 2006 DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH BUDGET

Introduced: 9/11/06

By Health Committee and Mr. Collins:

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 459 for 2005, this Honorable Body authorized an agreement with Trinity Institute-Homer Perkins Center regarding drug and alcohol abuse prevention and treatment services for children and families, and

WHEREAS, The agreement provides funding for the provision of preventive children services and residential adult services for citizens of Albany County suffering from the symptoms or effects of alcoholism and other chemical dependencies, and

WHEREAS, The Department of Mental Health has been notified by the NYS Office of Alcoholism and Substance Abuse Services that an additional \$2,081 has been allocated to the Trinity Institute-Homer Perkins Center through Cost of Living Adjustments and other State funding, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that Resolution No. 459 for 2005 is amended to indicate that the fee corresponding to Trinity Institute-Homer Perkins Center is changed to read \$299,326 rather than \$297,245, and, be it further

RESOLVED, In order to effectuate the above changes, the 2006 Department of Mental Health Budget is amended as follows:

Increase Revenue Account A3486 Narcotics Addiction Control by \$2,081

Increase Appropriation Account A4230.4 by \$2,081 by increasing Line Item A4230 4 4422 000 Trinity Inst Homer Perkin Center by \$2,081

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 9/11/06